OF DEUTSCHE EUROSHOP AG

As the Group managing company, Deutsche EuroShop AG is responsi-

ble for corporate strategy, portfolio and risk management, financing

and communication. As the holding company, the economic develop-

ment of Deutsche EuroShop AG depends primarily on the business

development of the Group’s operating companies. Deutsche EuroShop

AG also directly participates in and shares the opportunities and risks

of the Group companies. Therefore, please also refer to the report-

ing on the Group in sections “Macroeconomic and Sector-Specific

Conditions”, “Risk report” and “Opportunity report” in this combined

management report.

The annual financial statements of Deutsche EuroShop AG were pre-

pared in accordance with the rules of the German Commercial Code

(HGB), in compliance with the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG),

while those of the Group were drawn up according to IFRS rules.

D
e

cl
a

ra
ti

o
n

 o
n

 c
o

rp
o

ra
te

 g
o

ve
rn

a
n

ce
 /

 c
om

b

in
e

d
 m

a
n

a
g

eme

n

t
 r

e
p

o
r

t
1

5
2

SHOW
  ROOMan

d

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF DEUTSCHE EUROSHOP AG

(HGB)

Change

in € thousand 01.01. – 31.12.2018 01.01. – 31.12.2017 + / - in %

Other operating income 268 139 129 93

Personnel expenses -1,905 -1,922 17 1

Depreciation / amortisation and other operating expenses -2,055 -3,370 1,315 39

Investment income 68,681 76,632 -7,951 -10

Financial gains or losses -4,105 -6,072 1,967 32

Income taxes -12,326 -12,885 559 4

Net profit 48,558 52,522 -3,964 -8

Withdrawal from capital reserves 44,117 37,064 7,053 19

Unappropriated surplus 92,675 89,586 3,089 3

Financial year 2018 was a positive one for Deutsche EuroShop.

Although earnings before taxes, at €60.9 million, were €4.5 million

below the previous year (€65.4 million), they were €16.6 million above

expectations (€44.3 million). A principal component of the Compa-

ny’s earnings is investment income, at €68.7 million (previous year:

€76.6 million), which exceeded the forecast by €16.4 million. The post-

ponement of planned maintenance and investment until subsequent

years, lower write-downs and the improved results of operations in

individual investments largely explain these positive differences.